

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, United States Department of Labor,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

EL TEQUILA, LLC and CARLOS AGUIRRE, Individually,
Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma,
Honorable John E. Dowdell, Judge, Case No. 4:12-CV-588-JED-PJC

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE THOMAS E. PEREZ,
SECRETARY OF LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JESSE Z. GRAUMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563
grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS xii

GLOSSARY..... xii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK2

 II. FACTS.....4

 A. The First Harvard Investigation4

 B. The Second Harvard Investigation.....6

 C. The Investigation of Defendants’ Other Three Restaurants.....8

 D. Continuing Violations Uncovered During Litigation8

 E. Calculation of Back Wages Owed11

 1. Second Harvard Investigation, December 5, 2009 to August 6, 2011.....11

 2. Broken Arrow, Memorial, and Owasso Locations, October 22, 2009 to August 6, 2011.....12

 3. All Four Locations, August 7, 2011 to June 30, 201414

 4. Total Back Wages Due.....15

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY REJECTED DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT ON DISCRETIONARY BONUSES AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT19

 A. Standard of Review19

 B. Defendants’ Argument on Discretionary Bonuses Lacked Any Evidentiary Support.....20

1. It Was Defendants’ Burden to Prove That They Paid Discretionary Bonuses and that Plaintiff Failed to Take Them Into Account.....	21
2. Defendants Failed to Meet their Evidentiary Burden.	22
3. The Evidence Defendants Offer on Appeal Is Similarly Insufficient.....	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ISSUES THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO CONTEST AND APPROPRIATELY DEEMED UNDENIED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS TO BE ADMITTED	26
A. Standard of Review	26
B. The District Court Did Not Enter Judgment As a Sanction For Defendants’ Failure to Respond.....	26
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Defendants Failed to Contest Liability at Summary Judgment.	28
D. The District Court Properly Deemed Allegations Regarding the Casio Records Admitted When Defendants Failed To Respond to the Third Amended Complaint, and the Admissions Were Harmless In Any Event.	33
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO MEET NUMEROUS DEADLINES DID NOT CONSTITUTE EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE	35
A. Standard of Review.	36
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Defendants’ Motions.	36
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS WERE WILLFUL AS A MATTER OF LAW	42
A. Standard of Review	42
B. No Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that Defendants’ Violations Were Not Willful.....	43
1. Defendants Admitted That They Falsified Records, Lied to a Federal Investigator, and Told Their Employees to Lie.....	45

2. The Alternative Inferences For Which Defendants Argue Are Impermissible or Unreasonable.....	48
i. The Jury Could Not Have Permissibly Concluded That No Violations Occurred During 2009-2010.	48
ii. Evidence of Willfulness From 2012 Forward Did Not Permit the Jury To Ignore Such Evidence From 2009-2010.	49
iii. Defendants Could Not Have Reasonably Relied on Kubli.....	50
iv. A Single Calculation Error in Plaintiff’s Spreadsheets Was Irrelevant to Willfulness.....	52
v. A Jury Could Not Have Reasonably Inferred that Defendants’ Violations Were Merely Negligent.	53
C. Plaintiff’s Rule 50(b) Motion Did Not Advance Different Grounds Than Its Rule 50(a) Motion.....	55
D. Defendants’ Challenges to the Amended Judgment are Meritless.	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	61
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
10th Cir. R. 28.2(B) ADDENDUM (Order, April 23, 2015)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Acton v. City of Columbia, Mo.</u> , 436 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<u>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....	32
<u>Alberty-Velez v. Corporacion de P.R. Para La Difusion Publica</u> , 361 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	4, 21, 58
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	3, 31, 34
<u>Anderson v. United Tel. Co. of Kansas</u> , 933 F.2d 1500 (10th Cir. 1991).....	57, 58
<u>Baker v. Barnard Constr. Co.</u> , 146 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<u>Benavidez v. Gunnell</u> , 722 F.2d 615 (10th Cir. 1983).....	24
<u>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</u> , 438 F. App'x 669 (10th Cir. 2011) (unpublished)	38
<u>Bledsoe v. Wirtz</u> , 384 F.2d 767 (10th Cir. 1967).....	3, 11
<u>Breen v. Concrete by Wagner, Inc.</u> , No. 98-C-3611, 1999 WL 1016267 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1999)	55
<u>Bull v. United States</u> , 68 Fed. Cl. 212 (2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 479 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	43-44

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Huddleston</u> , 94 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1996).....	33
<u>Carney v. City & Cty. of Denver</u> , 534 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	48
<u>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</u> , No. CIV-02-562, 2007 WL 8043104 (D.N.M. Aug. 10, 2007)	20
<u>City of Chanute v. Williams Nat. Gas Co.</u> , 31 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 1994).....	38
<u>Coffey v. Healthtrust, Inc.</u> , 955 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992).....	20, 25, 29, 32
<u>Colonial Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. v. Musgrave</u> , 749 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1984).....	49
<u>Conoco Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</u> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Kan. 2001)	22
<u>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</u> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	21-22
<u>Davis v. Miller</u> , 571 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<u>Donovan v. Pointon</u> , 717 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1983).....	45
<u>Donovan v. Simmons Petrol. Corp.</u> , 725 F.2d 83 (10th Cir. 1983).....	2-3

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>F.D.I.C. v. UMIC, Inc.,</u> 136 F.3d 1375 (10th Cir. 1998).....	43
<u>Farrell v. Keys,</u> 13 F. App'x 838 (10th Cir. 2001) (unpublished)	27
<u>Hamilton v. Water Whole Int'l Corp.,</u> 302 F. App'x 789 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	40
<u>Hancock v. City of Oklahoma City,</u> 857 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>Hanson v. City of Oklahoma City,</u> 37 F.3d 1509 (Table), 1994 WL 551336 (10th Cir. 1994).....	36
<u>Herman v. Fabri-Centers of America, Inc.,</u> 308 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<u>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.,</u> 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	55
<u>Hinsdale v. City of Liberal, Kan.,</u> 19 F. App'x 749 (10th Cir. 2001) (unpublished)	29
<u>Janik Paving & Constr., Inc. v. Brock,</u> 828 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1987).....	45
<u>Jennings v. Rivers,</u> 394 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40
<u>Jones v. Castellucci,</u> 618 F. App'x 374 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished)	32

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Jones v. Eaton Corp.</u> , 42 F. App'x 201 (10th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)	28
<u>Local 246 Util. Workers Union v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</u> , 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<u>Luginbyhl v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</u> , 216 F. App'x 721 (10th Cir 2007) (unpublished)	28
<u>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</u> , 495 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007).....	4
<u>Madison v. Res. for Human Dev., Inc.</u> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>Marshall v. Quik-Trip Corp.</u> , 672 F.2d 801 (10th Cir. 1982).....	12
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	20
<u>McLaughlin v. City of LaGrange</u> , 662 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1981).....	40
<u>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	43, 46
<u>Meade v. Grubbs</u> , 841 F.2d 1512 (10th Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>Meeker v. Rizley</u> , 324 F.2d 269 (10th Cir. 1963).....	27

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Mehojah v. Drummond</u> , 56 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 1995).....	34
<u>Michelman v. Clark-Schwebel Fiber Glass Corp.</u> , 534 F.2d 1036 (2d Cir. 1976).....	49
<u>Miller v. Dep't of Treasury</u> , 934 F.2d 1161 (10th Cir. 1991).....	27
<u>Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Grp.) Co.</u> , 701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012).....	32
<u>Mumby v. Pure Energy Servs. (USA), Inc.</u> , 636 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2011).....	19, 43, 51, 55
<u>O'Brien v. Town of Agawam</u> , 350 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2003)	21
<u>Pavone v. Miss. Riverboat Amusement Corp.</u> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995).....	37
<u>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</u> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	38
<u>Quigley v. Rosenthal</u> , 427 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2005).....	36, 38
<u>Reed v. Bennett</u> , 312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<u>Rhoten v. Pase</u> , 252 F. App'x 211 (10th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	4

Cases--continued:	Page
<u>Solis v. Best Miracle Corp.</u> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 843 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <u>aff'd</u> , 464 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	45
<u>Solis v. La Familia Corp.</u> , No. 10-cv-2400, 2013 WL 589613 (D. Kan. Feb. 14, 2013).....	43
<u>Solis v. SCA Rest. Corp.</u> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	45
<u>Taylor v. Pepsi-Cola Co.</u> , 196 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<u>United States ex rel. MMS Constr. & Paving, L.L.C. v. W. Sur. Co.</u> , 754 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2014).....	42
<u>United States v. Sandoval</u> , 29 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1994).....	44
<u>United States v. Torres</u> , 372 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2004).....	38, 39, 40, 42
<u>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Health Care Mgmt. Partners, Ltd.</u> , 616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<u>Weese v. Schukman</u> , 98 F.3d 542 (10th Cir.1996).....	58
<u>Yu Y. Ho v. Sim Enters., Inc.</u> , No. 11-CIV-2855-PKC, 2014 WL 1998237 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2014).....	45

Cases--continued: Page

Zisumbo v. Ogden Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
803 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....43

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended,
29 U.S.C. 201 et seq......2
29 U.S.C. 2042
29 U.S.C. 206(a)(1)2
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)2
29 U.S.C. 207(e)..... 20, 21
29 U.S.C. 207(e)(1)26
29 U.S.C. 207(e)(3)(a)..... 20, 21
29 U.S.C. 207(e)(4)26
29 U.S.C. 207(e)(5), (6), (7).....21
29 U.S.C. 207(e)(8)26
29 U.S.C. 207(h)(2)20
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....2
29 U.S.C. 211(c).....2
29 U.S.C. 216(b)..... 3, 15
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....2
29 U.S.C. 2172
29 U.S.C. 255(a).....3
29 U.S.C. 2603

28 U.S.C. 2111.....34

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 578.3(c)(3).....55
29 C.F.R. 778.21120

Federal and Local Rules:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 28(a)(7)	4
Rule 32(a)	61
Rule 32(a)(5)	61
Rule 32(a)(6)	61
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)	61

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 5(b)(2)(E)	37
Rule 6(b)	38
Rule 6(b)(1)(B)	37
Rule 6(d)	36, 37
Rule 8(b)(6)	33
Rule 8(c)	22, 41
Rule 8(c)(1)	22
Rule 8(d)	33
Rule 15(a)(3)	37, 38
Rule 50	58
Rule 50(a)	passim
Rule 50(b)	passim
Rule 56(a)	19
Rule 56(c)	20

Federal Rules of Evidence:

Rule 701	23
Rule 1006	10

Northern District of Oklahoma Local Civil Rules:

N.D. Okla. Loc. Civ. R. 7.2(e)	37
--------------------------------------	----

Tenth Circuit Rules:

10th Cir. R. 25.5	63
